



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CARTER PAGE, and individual,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OATH INC., a corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

Case No. 79,2021

*On Appeal from the Superior Court
of the State of Delaware*

AMENDED- APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

BELLEW LLC

Todd V. McMurtry (*PHV* admitted)
HEMMER DEFRANK WESSELS, PLLC
250 Grandview Drive, Ste. 500
Ft. Mitchell, KY 41017
Phone: (859) 344-1188
Fax: (859) 578-3869
tmcmurtry@hemmerlaw.com

Sean J. Bellew (No. 4072)
2961 Centerville Rd., Suite 302
Wilmington, DE 19808
Phone: (302) 353-4951
sjbellew@bellewllc.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Carter Page

K. Lawson Pedigo (*PHV* admitted)
MILLER KEFFER & PEDIGO, PLLC
3400 Carlisle Street, Suite 550
Dallas, TX 75204
Phone: (214) 696-2050
klpedigo@mkp-law.net

Dated: May 3, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....14

ARGUMENT.....16

 I. OATH DOES NOT HAVE SECTION 230 IMMUNITY.16

 A. Question Presented.16

 B. Standard of Review.16

 C. Merits of Argument.17

 II. ACTUAL MALICE WAS PROPERLY ALLEGED.....26

 A. Question Presented.26

 B. Standard of Review.26

 C. Merits of Argument.26

 III. THESE PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT TRUE NOR SUBSTANTIALLY TRUE.35

 A. Question Presented.35

 B. Standard of Review.35

 C. Merits of Argument.35

 IV. THE “FAIR REPORT” PRIVILEGE DOES NOT APPLY.44

 A. Question Presented.44

 B. Standard of Review.44

 C. Merits of Argument.44

CONCLUSION.....46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENT AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONError! Bookmark not defined.

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Pages
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1110, 1123 (9th Cir. 2003)	20–21
<i>Century Mortgage Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortgage Capital Holdings, LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531, 536–37 (Del. 2011)	16
<i>Chaiken v. Village Voice Publishing Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1018, 1033–34 (2nd Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Cianci v. New Times Pub. Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 54, 61 (2d Cir. 1980)	37–38
<i>DARE v. Rolling Stone Magazine</i> , 101 F. Supp. 2d 1270, 1278 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	29
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451, 463 (Del. 2005)	37
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157, 1168 (9th Cir. 2008)	19, 20
<i>Fawcett v. State</i> , 697 A.2d 385, 388 (Del. 1997)	11, 33
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1116, 1121 (N.D. Cal. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Geiger v. Dell Publishing Co.</i> , 719 F.2d 515, 518 (1st Cir. 1983)	29
<i>Gilmore v. Jones</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 630, 661–62 (W.D. Va. 2019)	19, 20
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657, 691–93 (1989)	30

<i>Hoover v. Peerless Publications, Inc.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 1206, 1209 (E.D. Pa. 1978)	38
<i>Kanaga v. Gannett Co.</i> , 687 A.2d 173, 182 (Del. 1996)	44
<i>Klein v. Sunbeam Corp.</i> , 94 A.2d 385, 390 (Del. 1952)	42
<i>Martin v. Widener Univ. School of Law</i> , Super. Ct. Case No. 91C-03-255, 1992 Del. Super. LEXIS 267, at *51–52 (Del. Super. Ct. June 4, 1992)	42
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine</i> , 501 U.S. 496, 510, 517 (1991)	30, 37
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal</i> , 497 U.S. 1, 18–19 (1990)	37
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250, 254–55 (4th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 279–80, 287 (1964)	9–10, 12, 26–27, 33
<i>Olinger v. American Savings and Loan Assoc.</i> , 409 F.2d 142, 144 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	38
<i>Ramunno v. Cawley</i> , 705 A.2d 1029, 1034 (Del. 1998)	16
<i>Savor, Inc. v. FMR Corp.</i> , 812 A.2d 894, 896–97 (Del. 2002)	16
<i>Schiavone Constr. Co. v. Time, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 1069, 1085 (3d Cir. 1988)	44
<i>Secord v. Cockburn</i> , 747 F. Supp. 779, 787 (D.D.C. 1990)	29

<i>Sikhs for Justice “SFJ”, Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 1088, 1092 (N.D. Cal. 2015), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , 697 Fed. App’x 526 (9th Cir. 2017)	17–18
<i>Spence v. Funk</i> , 396 A.2d 967, 972 (Del. 1978)	42
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 30 U.S. 727 (1968)	33
<i>Taj Mahal Travel v. Delta Airlines</i> , 164 F.3d 186, 190 (3d Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Zeran v. AOL, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327, 331 (4th Cir. 1997).....	23
Statutes	Pages
Communications Decency Act, 47 U.S.C. §230	7, 17
47 U.S.C. §230(c)(1)	17, 20
47 U.S.C. §230(f)(2)	24
47 U.S.C. §230(f)(3)	19
47 U.S.C. §941(e)(1)	25
48 U.S.C. §4102(c)(1)	25
Rules	Pages
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12(b)(6)	16
D.R.E. 201(b)	33
Other Authorities	Pages
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §578 (1977)	38
